and, subject to a de minimis cash balance, must maintain
debt cover whereby rolling 12 month CFADS (cash flow
available for debt service) is at least 1 times the rolling 12
month debt servicing cost.

Market risk

The Group is exposed to market risk through its use of
financial instruments and specifically to interest rate risk,
which results from its financing activities.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow
risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term
borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At 31
December 2023, the Group is exposed to changes in
market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable
interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.5%
(2022: +/- 0.5%). These changes are reasonably possible
based on observations of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period and the financial instruments
held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes
in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Profit for the year

	 +0.5%	 -0.5%

31 December 2023	 (13,125)	 13,125

31 December 2022	 (13,699)	 13,699

Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities
in the group will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising the return to shareholders through the
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital
structure of the group consists of net debt (borrowings
disclosed in note 22 after deducting cash and bank
balances) and equity of the group (comprising capital,
reserves and retained earnings). As at the 31 December
2023 the Group was not subject to any external covenant
or capital management tests, while its banking facilities
were being reviewed. In January 2024 the Group